

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

EDWARD J. ZAKRZEWSKI,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC 02-1734

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA, DENYING APPELLANT'S FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.850 MOTION FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF IN A CAPITAL CASE.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Baya Harrison, III
Counsel for Appellant
Post Office Drawer 1219
Monticello, FL 32345-1219
Tel: (850) 997-8469

FX:

(850) 997-8468

Fla. Bar No. 099568

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations

Preliminary Statement

viii

Statement of the Case and of the Facts

A. Nature of the Case

1

B. Course of Proceedings

1-6

C. Disposition in Lower Tribunal

6

D. Statement of the Facts

6-17

1. Synopsis of evidence presented at
Original Trial 6-9

2. Synopsis of evidence presented at
evidentiary hearing 9-17

E. Statement on Jurisdiction

17-18

F. Standard for Appellate Review

18

Summary of the Argument

19-21

Argument (including issues presented for judicial review)

Issue I.	Did the Trial Court err in not finding that Zakrzewski was denied effective assistance of counsel by not objecting to the prosecutor’s closing argument which demonized the defendant?	2	2	-	3	4
Issue II.	Did the Trial Court err in not finding that Zakrzewski was denied effective assistance of counsel when his trial lawyers failed to object to law enforcement’s search of his residence and seizure of evidence therefrom?	34-49				
Issue III.	Did the Trial Court err in not finding that the defendant’s guilty pleas were constitutionally involuntary so that Zakrzewski should have been allowed to withdraw them and granted a trial?	49-55				
Issue IV.	Did the trial court err in holding that Zakrzewski’s <u>Apprendi/Ring</u> claim was procedurally barred, and should it have been granted on the merits?					55-71
Conclusion						72
Certificate of Service						73
Certification regarding Font						73

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

	Page(s)
Abel v. State, 362 U.S. 217, 241 (1960)	45
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5,55,56,57, 58,61, 62, 63,64
Bertolotti v. State, 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	23
Bottoson v. Moore, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S 891 (Fla. October 24, 2002)	56,57,58,66, 67
Brown v. State, 565 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1990)	27,66

Brown v. State, 550 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	27
California v. Greenwood, 486 U.S. 35, 39-41 (1988).	45
Combs v. State, 525 So. 2d 853, 857 (Fla. 1988)	66
Connelly v. State, 744 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1999)	22
Costello v. State, 260 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1972)	53
Cross v. State, 469 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	39
Drumm v. State, 530 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1988)	41,44
Elledge v. State, 346 So. 2d 998, 1001 (Fla. 1977)	52
Fuller v. State, 540 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1989)	24
Grant v. State, 374 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	38
Gudema v. Nassau County, 163 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1998)	45
Guin v. City of Riviera Beach, 388 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	38
Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	58
Hornblower v. State, 351 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1977)	36
Huff v. State, 544 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 4 DCA 1989)	23
Johnson v. Moore, 789 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 2001)	18
Jones v. State, 332 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	46
Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	58,60,61
Jones v. United States, 357 U.S. 493, 78 S. Ct. 1253, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1514 (1958)	35

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347, 88 S. Ct. 507, 19 L. Ed. 2d 576 (1967)	35
King v. Moore, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S 906 (Fla. October 24, 2002)	58,66
Knight v. Florida, 528 U.S. 990 (1999)	68
Long v. State, 310 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	38
McDonald v. United States, 335 U.S. 451, 69 S. Ct. 191, 93 L. Ed. 153 (1948)	36
Miller v. State, 676 So. 2d (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	22
Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U.S. 385, 98 S.Ct. 2408, 57 L.Ed.2d 290 (1978)	38,39,40
Nix v. Williams, 467 U.S. 431, 104 S. Ct. 2501, 81 L. Ed. 2d 377 (1984)	47
Norman v. State, 379 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1980)	49
Pacifico v. State, 642 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	23,24
Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573, 100 S. Ct. 1371, 63 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1980)	35,36,37
Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	45
Riley v. State, 560 So. 2nd 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	23
Ring v. Arizona, ___ U.S. ____, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	5,19,55,56, 57,58, 62, 63,64,65
Roberti v. State, 26 Fla. L. Weekly D802 (Fla. 4th DCA March 23, 2001)	53
Rose v. State, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	18

Spriggs v. State, 392 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1980)	27
State v. Boyd, 615 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	38
State v. Leroux, 689 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1996)	53
State v. Zakrzewski, Okaloosa County Circuit Court Case No. 94-1283-CFA	1
Stewart v. State, 51 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1951)	22
Tal-Mason v. State, 700 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	54
Taylor v. State, 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	26,27
Thompson v. State, 351 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1977)	52
United States v. Burgos, 720 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>United States v. Kreimes</i> , 649 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1981)	36
United States v. Morris, 568 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1978)	22
United States v. United States District Court, 407 U.S. 297, 92 S. Ct. 2125, 32 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1972)	35
Urbin v. State, 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	26
U.S. v. Poulson, 41 F.3d 1330 (9 th Cir. 1994)	45
U.S. v. Ramirez, 145 F.3d 345 (5 th Cir. 1998)	45
U.S. v. Satterfield, 743 F.2d 827 (11th Cir. 1984)	47,48
U.S. v. Thomas, 864 F.2d 843 (DC Cir. 1989)	45
U.S. v. Winchester, 916 F.2d 601(11 th Cir. 1990)	45
Vale v. Louisiana, 399 U.S. 30, 90 S. Ct. 1969,	

26 L. Ed. 2d 409 (1970)	36
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	58,59,60,62, 63
Webster v. State, 201 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1967)	38
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963)	49
Zakrzewski v. Florida, 525 U.S. 1126 (1999)	5
Zakrzewski v. State, 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1988)	4,5
<u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules</u>	
Amend. IV, U.S. Const.	20,35
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	19,64
Art. V, Sec. 3(b)(1), Fla. Const.	17,18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann., Sec. 13-703(F)(2001)	65
Sec. 27.710, Fla. Stat. (1998)	5
Sec. 27.711, Fla. Stat. (1998)	5
Sec. 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1992)	2
Sec. 921.141(1), Fla. Stat. (1992)	24
Sec. 921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (2001)	65,66

Sec. 921.141(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (1992) 3

Sec. 921.141(5)(h), Fla. Stat. (1992) 3

Sec. 921.141(5)(i), Fla. Stat. (1992) 3

Sec. 921.141(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (1992) 3

Sec. 921.141(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (1992) 3

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(A)(I) 18

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 1,5,17,19,25

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(g)18

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.8511,5
